
   

 
 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Planning Committee 

 
Date: Wednesday, 21 September 2022 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4298 
 

   
1  Apologies for Absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Of the meeting held on 17 August 2022 (for confirmation). 
 

3 - 6 

4  Planning Applications: Reports of the Director of Planning and 
Regeneration  
 

 

a   Land At Prospect Place, Prospect Place  
 

7 - 26 

b   Former Site Of Chronos Richardson Ltd, Belconnen Road  
 

27 - 48 

c   Former Site Of Chronos Richardson Ltd, Wyton Close  
 

49 - 70 

d   British Waterways Building, Castle Wharf  
 

71 - 98 

 
 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

 

Public Document Pack



Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public. Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the Council’s 
policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 17 August 2022 from 2.30 pm - 3.10 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Rob Percival  - Area Planning Manager 
Ann Barrett - Team Leader, Legal Services 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor -  Governance Officer 
 
 
23  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Kevin Clarke – personal  
Councillor Jay Hayes – unwell 
Councillor AJ Matsiko – personal 
Councillor Toby Neal – personal 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir - other council business 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
 
24  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
25  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2022 were confirmed as a true record and 
was signed by the Chair.  
 
26  38-46  Goose Gate Nottingham NG1 1FF 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application number 21/01479/PFUL3 
by Clarendon Nottingham Ltd. for planning permission to redevelop and extend a former 
retail and office building to provide purpose built student accommodation and 
retail/cafe/restaurant/office (class E use). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 17.08.22 
 

2 

Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which included aerial view of the site in 
relation to the City Centre, contextual Street elevation computer generated images 
(CGIs) of the proposed front and rear views, and floor plans. Also included were images 
of brick detail and the development proposals originally submitted, which have since 
changed significantly. 
 
The following points were highlighted and Committee members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) the application is for purpose built student accommodation and intends to retain 

the decorative brick frontage of the currently vacant building but fully occupy the 
plot footprint, including a courtyard and parking area; 
 

b) it is intended to retain and refurbish the front street level units which may be used 
for ‘class E’ activity such as retail, restaurant, cafe or office use; 
 

c) access to the accommodation will be possible from both Goose Gate at the front 
and Woolpack Lane from the rear; 
 

d) care has been taken to be sensitive to the frontage height on Goose Gate by 
stepping back the 5 and 6 storey levels, which are of a similar height to buildings 
in the vicinity of Woolpack Lane; 
 

e) to prevent a block-like effect and to reflect the diversity of building plot sizes in the 
area, the Woolpack frontage is staggered and of differing heights to give the 
impression of two separate buildings. This has resulted in some split level floors; 
 

f) due to the topography of the area, there is no rear access to the lower ground floor 
units fronting onto Goose Gate; 
 

g) the upper ground floor provides a communal space, including a courtyard; 
 

h) consideration has been given to brick colour, the impact on visual space, and 
texture variation. An artistic panel is proposed for the side of the highest boundary 
wall elevation for visual interest; 
 

i) there have been some objections, as outlined in the report, mainly regarding the 
extended height, but officers are confident that following amendments to the 
original proposal, the currently proposed height and scale are appropriate for the 
area and there has also been positive feedback regarding the welcome 
regeneration impact on Woolpack Lane; 
 

j) there had been a challenge on the viability of a Section 106 contribution, so as is 
standard practice, the development was subject to independent viability appraisal 
which considers the proposal and costings in detail. The appraisal found that of 
the potential £296,000 contribution, the development is eligible to contribute 
£170,000. It is noted that the appraisal document has been circulated to members 
of the Committee;  
 

k) the application must meet the higher standards requirements of the recently 
revis
[...]
and overall 
design is welcomed. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1) to grant planning permission for the reasons set out in the report, subject to: 

 
(i) prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure the 

following: 
 

(a) an off-site Affordable Housing contribution of £102,000; 
 

(b) an off-site Open Space contribution of £58,000; 
 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 17.08.22 
 

4 

(c) local employment and training during construction, including a 
financial contribution of £10,000; 

 
(d) a student management plan and restriction on occupants keeping 

private vehicles within the City; 
 

(ii)  the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the 
draft decision notices at the end of the report; 

 
2) for the power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning 

Obligation and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the 
Director for Planning and Regeneration; 
 

3) that Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 
Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning 
obligations sought are (a) necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
Wards Affected: Lenton And Wollaton East (May 2019)  Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
21st September 2022 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Land At Prospect Place, Prospect Place 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 21/02655/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Mr Marcus Tams on behalf of Mr A Marjerrison 

 
Proposal: Residential development of 36 dwellings 
 

The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application with important 
land use considerations and, for viability reasons, the application is being recommended 
for approval without policy compliant planning obligations. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 17th March 2022; an extension of time has been agreed with the applicant to cover the 
extended period of negotiation.  
 
 

2 To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to the indicative conditions 
substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of this 
report 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The site is approximately rectangular with an additional spur to the north west and 

was historically occupied by a varying collection of industrial and commercial 
buildings. The site appears to have cleared in approximately 2011/2012 and at 
present is undulating and covered in scrub vegetation and rubble from previously 
demolished buildings. The immediate area is largely residential in character with 
two and three storey terraced properties to the east and west of the site. To the 
north is the Lenton Centre; a community centre with associated swimming pool and 
car parking area. Immediately to the south on Prospect Place, within a former 
commercial unit, is Skateland, a roller skating leisure facility. 

 
3.2 The site is allocated within the local plan (SR38 Prospect Place) for residential; 

predominantly family housing.     
 
4 Details of the proposal 
 
4.1 The proposal is for the construction of 36 residential dwellings. The properties are 

proposed to be constructed for Nottingham Community Housing Association 
(NCHA) and would be 100% affordable dwellings comprising largely two storey 
terraces of 4-11 dwellings, with one pair of semi-detached. The proposal has been 
designed with properties largely fronting Harley Street and Willoughby Street and a 
pair fronting Prospect Place. A central private road would provide access and 
parking for a number of the properties with the remaining dwellings having on-plot 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4a



 

frontage parking.  
  
4.2 The properties would all be constructed from brick and tile with a ‘saw tooth’ roof 

profile and detailing to their fron
[...]
 the proposed private drive accessed from 
Prospect Place to serve units 17 to 24, which also provides additional parking 
spaces for units 25 & 26. Consideration has been given to revising this element of 
the layout by pushing the properties fronting Prospect Place to the north and 
bringing parking to the front of the site. However, it is felt that this would weaken the 
scheme, with a preference for an active frontage rather than a prominent car park 
with poor surveillance. A landscaping scheme has been provided which 
demonstrates proposed planting to the front of the private drive and inclusion of a 
number of trees and raised beds to provide interest and reduce the perceived 
extent of hard surfacing. More precise details of the hard and soft landscaping shall 
be secured via condition. Means of enclosure are specified in visuals supplied by 
the applicant as a mix of brick walls and railings, which are considered to be 
acceptable and again more precise details shall be secured via condition. Brick bin 
store areas are indicated to the front of properties alongside street planters which 
add further interest to the streetscene. The proposed density, design and layout of 
the development are considered to be appropriate and would relate well to the 
current tight urban grain of the area. Subject to condition the proposed 
development therefore accords with Policy 10 of the ACS and Policies DE1 and 
DE2 of the LAPP. 

 
(iii) Highways and Parking (ACS Policies 10 and 14, LAPP Policy TR1)  
 

7.6 The proposed development would provide 38 parking spaces for 36 dwellings with 
the 2 x 4 bed properties benefiting from 2 parking spaces. 26 of the 36 dwellings 
would have on-plot parking spaces with 10 parking spaces proposed on the private 
driveway to serve units immediately adjacent. All properties would provide space 
either within their frontage or rear garden for cycle storage.  
 

7.7 Concerns have been raised that the proposal would remove existing on-str
[...]
inted by the Council. In this 
instance it has been concluded that a contribution, beyond the provision of on-site 
affordable housing, is not viable.  

 
7.15 Given that the development is for NCHA, the Employer Engagement and 

Apprenticeship team have advised that local employment and training initiatives 
arising during both the construction and operation of the development can be 
secured without the need for a S106, via a memorandum of understanding, which 
has been shared with the applicants. The proposal therefore accords with ACS 
Policies 8 and 19 and LAPP Policies EE4, EN2, HO3 and IN4. 
 
(vi)  Other Matters (ACS Policies 1 and 17, LAPP Polices CC1, CC3, EN6 and 

 EN7)  
 
 Ecology & Trees 
 

Page 14



 

7.16 The development has been supported by an ecological assessment which has 
been reviewed by the Biodiversity Officer. The report recommends the provision of 
bat and bird boxes at suitable locations on buildings which shall be secured by 
condition. A planting plan has also been reviewed by the Biodiversity Officer and is 
considered to be acceptable. A number of street trees are proposed to be removed 
on Harley Street to facilitate the development. Whilst disappointing that these trees 
cannot be retained, the applicant is proposing to plant a number of trees to both the 
Harley Street and Willoughby Street frontages and within the courtyard area of the 
site itself. The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable and accords with 
Policy 17 of the ACS and Policies EN6 and EN7 of the LAPP.  

 
 Drainage 
  
7.17 The site drainage strategy has been reviewed by the Drainage Team (the Lead 

Local Flood Authority) and is considered to be acceptable subject to a number of 
conditions. The proposal therefore accords with Policy CC3 of the LAPP. 

 
8. Sustainability  
 

The applicant has provided an updated energy statement which has been reviewed 
by the Carbon Neutral Team, who are supportive of the proposed development. All 
units would 
[...]
a major development that 
represents a departure from the Local Plan. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 4th July 2022. 
 
 

2 Recommendations 
 
2.1  GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION subject to: 
 

Prior completion of a planning obligation to bind that part of the application site 
which is not in the Council’s ownership which shall include: 

 
(i) a financial contribution of £35,503.57 towards off-site Biodiversity Net Gain 

 
(ii) provision of local employment and training including a financial contribution 

of £10,660 towards its delivery. 
 
(iii) a requirement for the planning obligation to subsequently be varied to bind 

the remainder of the site following sale of the Council owned land 
 
2.2  Power to determine the final details of the planning obligation, it’s subsequent 

variationand conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the Director of 
Planning and Regeneration. 

 
2.3  That Committee are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligations sought are (a) 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development. 

 
3 Background 
 
3.1 The application relates to approximately 1ha of land within the western portion of 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4b



 

the former site of Chronos Richardson. It is a former industrial site which has since 
been cleared and remains vacant. Part of the site is currently owned by the Council 
and part is owned by an external party. It is proposed that the land to which this 
application relates, together with the adjoining land which forms the wider Chronos 
Richardson site, are sold as one development site. 

 
 
3.2  The application site, together with the remaining portion of land within the former 

site of Chronos Richardson, make up site allocation
[...]
19)  Item No:  
 

Planning Committee 
21st September 2022 

 
Report of Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
British Waterways Building, Castle Wharf 
 
1 Summary 
 
Application No: 21/02662/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Philip Smith on behalf of Mr Richard Thomas 

 
Proposal: Conversion of British Waterways Building to provide a total of 95 

residential units (12 studios, 42 one bedroom apartments & 41 two 
bedroom apartments) including construction of a rooftop extension 
providing 8 apartments. Works to include internal and external 
alterations to allow the creation of the apartments including new 
lifts, staircases, secondary glazing, reception and communal 
lounge and other alterations to facilitate the proposals 

 

The application is brought to Committee because it is a major application on a prominent 
site where there are important land use and design considerations. Additionally, for 
viability reasons, the application is being recommended for approval with proposed 
planning obligations which are less than required by planning policy.  
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 18th April 2022. An extension of time has been agreed with the applicant to cover the 
extended period of negotiation. 
 
 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 To GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION for the reasons set out in this report, 
 subject to: 
 

(i) prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure the 
following: 

 
(a) a contribution to Education of £55,783  
(b) an offsite contribution towards public open space of £19,502  
(c) a contribution towards Employment and Training Opportunities of £3,714 

 
(ii) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 

decision notices at the end of this report;  
 

2.2 Power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning Obligation 
and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the Director
[...]
 Flood Zone 3a, therefore at medium to 
high probability of flooding. 

 
4 Details of the proposal 
 
4.1 Permission is sought for the conversion of the whole of the building into residential 

use, including a roof top extension. 95 residential (C3) apartments would be 
provided (12 studios, 42 one bedroom apartments and 41 two bedroom 
apartments), that would range in size from 40 square meters to 85 square metres. 
The roof top extension would accommodate 8 of the apartments.  

 
4.2 Part of the ground floor would provide a reception area and residents lounge, whilst 

the basement would provide 15 car parking spaces (including Electrical Vehicle 
Charging Points), waste storage, cycle parking and space for plant. Access to the 
basement facilities would be from Castle Wharf and Canal Street to the north. An 
existing raised walkway to the north elevation would be retained as part of the 
proposals, though the scheme would see the existing canopies (modern additions) 
over two of the glazed ground floor areas being removed on this elevation. On the 
east elevation one of the ground floor window openings would be infilled internally 
but glazing will be retained externally. Changes are also proposed to the glazing 
within the historic loading bays to the southern elevation. The most substantial 
alteration to the appearance of the building would be the roof top extension.  

 
4.3 During the lifetime of the application revisions have been negotiated to the 

extension to improve its design in relation to the rest of the building, and to secure a 
more sensitive alteration to the loading bays in the southern elevation.  

 

Page 72



 

4.4 The listed status of the building constrains the ability to improve its thermal fabric 
but secondary glazing is to be provided. The new roof top extension has been 
designed using a fabric first approach. The building would be space heated using 
electric panel heaters and a central heat recovery mechanical ventilation syst
[...]
nline case file: 
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R479YOLYJUR00 

 
17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 

 
NPPF (2021) 
Aligned Core Strategies – Local Plan Part 1 (2014) 
 
Land and Planning Policies – Local Plan Part 2 (2020) 
 

 Biodiversity (2020) SPD 
 

Page 83

http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=%5eND,KEYVAL.DCAPPL;


 

 The Provision of open Space in New Residential and Commercial Development 
(2019) SPD 
 

Contact Officer:  
Mrs Jennifer Curry, Case Officer, Development Management.  
Email: jennifer.curry@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764027 
 
 

Page 84



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

My Ref: 21/02662/PFUL3 (PP-10405211)

Your Ref:

Contact: Mrs Jennifer Curry

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Philip Smith
The Heritage Skills Centre
Canal Lane
Hatton
Warwick
CV35 7JL

Development Management
City Planning
Loxley House
Station Street
Nottingham
NG2 3NG

Tel: 0115 8764447
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk

Date of decision: 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Application No: 21/02662/PFUL3 (PP-10405211)
Application by: Mr Richard Thomas
Location: British Waterways Building, Castle Wharf, Nottingham
Proposal: Conversion of British Waterways Building to provide a total of 95 residential units 

(12 studios, 42 one bedroom apartments & 41 two bedroom apartments) 
including construction of a rooftop extension providing 8 apartments. Works to 
include internal and external alterations to allow the creation of the apartments 
including new lifts, staircases, secondary glazing, reception and communal 
lounge and other alterations to facilitate the proposals

Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditions:-

 1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission.

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

1

Time limit

Pre-commencement conditions
(The conditions in this section require further matters to be submitted to the local planning authority 
for approval before starting work)

Page 85



Continued…DRAFT ONLY
Not for issue

2. Prior to the breaking of any ground, a Remediation Strategy that includes the following 
components to deal with the risks associated with ground gas contamination of the site shall 
be submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority: 

a) A Preliminary Risk Assessment which has identified:
i) all previous site uses
ii) the nature and extent of potential contaminants associated with those uses
iii) the underlying geology of the site
iv) a conceptual model of the site indicating sources, pathways and receptors
v) potentially unacceptable risks arising from ground gas contamination at the site.

b) A Site Investigation, based on a) above, and a detailed assessment of the risk to all 
receptors that may be affected, including those off site. 

c) A Remediation Plan, based on a) and b) above, giving full details of the remediation 
measures required and how they are to be undertaken (including a contingency plan for 
dealing with any unexpected contamination not previously identified in the Site Investigation). 

d) A Verification Plan pro

Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, 
Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 21 September 2022 from 2.30 pm - 3.24 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Graham Chapman (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Michael Edwards (Chair) 
Councillor Jay Hayes 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor AJ Matsiko 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Cate Woodward 
 

Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Kevin Clarke 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Angela Kandola 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz 
Councillor Toby Neal 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Laura Alvarez - Senior Principal Design and Conservation Officer  
Lisa Guest - Principal Highways Officer 
Rob Percival  - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Tamazin Wilson - Planning and Environment Solicitor 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor -  Governance Officer  
 
 
27  Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Lesley Ayoola - other council business 
Councillor Kevin Clarke - work commitments 
Councillor Corral Jenkins – leave 
Councillor Angela Kandola – other council business 
Councillor Gul Khan – leave 
Councillor Salma Mumtaz - other council business 
Councillor Toby Neal - other council business 
 
28  Declarations of Interests 

 
None. 
 
29  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2022 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
30  Land At Prospect Place, Prospect Place 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 21/02655/PFUL3 by Mr 
Marcus Tams on behalf of Mr A Marjerrison, for the residential development of 36 
dwellings.  
 



Planning Committee - 21.09.22 

2 

Rob Percival delivered a brief presentation which included an aerial view of the site 
currently, current street views, the proposed plan of the site and contextual computer 
generated images (CGIs) of the proposed development, and photographs of similarly 
designed properties. 
 
The following points were highlighted and Committee members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) this is a long-standing brownfield site which is partly bordered by residential 

properties, the residents of which make use of street parking bays adjacent to the 
site; 
 

b) the proposal is for 36 dwellings to include 2, 3 and 4 bedroom homes; 
 

c) historically, prior to the erection of the now demolished industrial buildings on the 
site, the area was residential and the current proposal echoes that of the original 
street plan; 
 

d) each property is provided with a parking space, a contained refuse bin area and 
trees on the corner of driveways; 
 

e) the site has been allocated for residential development within the Local Plan, with 
a preference for family housing; 
 

f) representations from neighbouring properties have mainly focused on the loss of 
street parking, including that currently accessed by users of the Lenton Centre. 
Currently there are approximately 17 short stay parking spaces on Willoughby 
Street, six of which will be lost if the development progresses. Planning officers do 
not feel that this is a strong enough reason to decline permission; 
 

g) an independently reviewed viability appraisal with regard to policy compliant  
planning obligations (section 106) has been undertaken and has confirmed that 
the development is not able to make any financial contributions in this regard. 
However, the development is on behalf of Nottingham Housing Association and 
consists solely of affordable housing; 
 

h) it is noted that the open/shared area within the centre of the development is 
parking spaces allocated to properties without driveways, and is not intended for 
greater community use; 
 

i) the suggestion of a variation of brick colour can be discussed with the developer 
as the final details are yet to be determined. Members are assured that all bricks 
will be of a good quality; 
 

j) the suggestion of staggering the frontage of the terraced housing would not be 
feasible nor necessary for a development of this size, particularly as the building 
line of surrounding streets is the same; 
 

k) the durable boundary treatment of the outer edges of the site are considered 
suitable, and it is not considered unreasonable for boundaries to the rear, between 
properties contained within the site, to be constructed of wooden fencing; 
 



Planning Committee - 21.09.22 

3 

l) landscaping details are yet to be determined but are unlikely to include exposed 
soft landscaping on the site frontages other than trees, but this can be covered in 
the landscaping condition;  
 

m) all properties within the development would be owned and managed by 
Nottingham City Housing Association, although longer-term, there may be the 
potential for properties to be privately owned. However, the Council has introduced 
an article 4 direction that is intended to prevent properties being converted into 
houses of multiple occupation (HMOs) without planning permission, which in areas 
of high student concentration would not be granted. 

 
Committee members’ comments included: 
 
n) the development of this long-standing brownfield site, which has experienced 

ongoing issues such as fly tipping, is welcomed, particularly for affordable housing; 
 

o) there is sympathy for residents and the Lenton Centre regarding the loss of 
parking and this is to be given further consideration by ward councillors to see  
how this can be addressed; 
 

p) whilst this is an attractive development and the provision of affordable family 
housing is very welcome, the parking concerns of residents neighbouring the 
development do need to be taken into consideration; 
 

q) further detail within the eaves of the building would be welcomed and 
consideration given to the heights of panelled fencing with regard to blocking 
daylight but providing privacy; 
 

r) this application provides a welcome use of the site with attractive modern and 
substantial properties with interesting detail, however, a staggered frontage and 
varied brick colours would further improve the appearance; 
 

s) the brick boundary treatment to the front of the properties is welcomed, but it is 
requested the boundary treatment to the rear of the properties adjacent to the path 
providing private access to rear gardens is reconsidered as the currently proposed 
wooden slat fencing doesn’t last and can appear tatty within a fairly short period of 
time; 
 

t) the final details of the  landscaping needs to clearly determine maintenance 
responsibilities. 

 
Resolved to grant planning permission subject to the indicative conditions 
substantially in the form of those listed in the draft decision notice at the end of 
this report and within the update sheet. 
 
It is noted that Councillors Sally Longford and Cate Woodward abstained from voting. 
 
31  Former Site Of Chronos Richardson Ltd, Belconnen Road 

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
32  Former Site Of Chronos Richardson Ltd, Wyton Close 



Planning Committee - 21.09.22 

4 

 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
33  British Waterways Building, Castle Wharf 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, presented application 21/02662/PFUL3 by Philip 
Smith on behalf of Mr Richard Thomas for the conversion of the British Waterways 
Building to provide a total of 95 residential units (12 studios, 42 one bedroom apartments 
and 41 two bedroom apartments) including construction of a rooftop extension providing 
8 apartments. Works to include internal and external alterations to allow the creation of 
the apartments including new lifts, staircases, secondary glazing, reception and 
communal lounge and other alterations to facilitate the proposals. 
 
Rob Percival delivered a presentation which included contrasting views of the site, both 
currently and once developed including aerial, street and canal path views, and skyline 
views from differing points within the City.  
 
The following points were highlighted and Committee members’ questions responded to: 
 
a) the application proposes an additional single-storey on the roof, the external walls 

of which will be set back from the roof edge with an intervening outdoor balcony 
space. The construction of the additional floor will include a dark grey cladding 
system with recessed joints; 

 
b) the existing basement will include parking, cycle storage and refuse bin storage; 
 

c) as this is a listed building, very few changes are proposed to the exterior, other 
than the additional top floor which has been treated sensitively and will be barely 
visible close to building and only have a subtle presence from a distance; 

 

d) a green roof is to be included which provides an interesting feature, enhances the 
application’s bio diversity merits and further improves the appearance of the roof 
from higher points within the City, notably the Castle terrace; 

 

e) the loading bays are historically relevant features and whilst currently these have a 
single  glazed panel, the development offers the opportunity to revisit the design 
and provide  window frames which are more in keeping with the building; 

 

f) the planning obligation requirement for  section 106 funding has been challenged 
on viability grounds. As is standard, this has been independently assessed and it 
has been concluded that a reduced section 106  contribution of £79,000 will be 
provided. 

 
Committee members’ comments included: 
 
g) this is an iconic local building and will prove an attractive place to live in a very 

lively area, so care must be taken with regard to appropriate soundproofing; 
 
h) the roof terrace is an attractive and subtle addition. It’s pleasing that once lit up at 

night, it will not be detrimental to the overall appearance of the building; 
 



Planning Committee - 21.09.22 

5 

i) consideration should be given to sustainable heating systems such as heat source 
pumps, or even harvesting heat from the canal water, which has been used 
elsewhere locally, is less noisy, and provides an effective and environmentally 
friendly heating and cooling solution; 

 

j) insulation will be key for a building of this age and construction; 
 

k) this is a good use of the building and the application is welcomed. 
 
Resolved  
 
1) to grant planning permission for the reasons set out in this report, subject 

to: 
 

(i) prior completion of a Section 106 Planning Obligation to secure the 
following: 
 
(a) a contribution to Education of £55,783; 
 
(b) an offsite contribution towards public open space of £19,502; 
 
(c) a contribution towards Employment and Training Opportunities 

of £3,714; 
 

(ii) the indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the 
draft decision notices at the end of this report; 
 

(iii) investigation with the developer regarding the potential use of the 
canal water for heating and cooling the development; 
 

2) for the power to determine the final details of both the terms of the Planning 
Obligation and the conditions of planning permission to be delegated to the 
Director for Planning and Regeneration; 
 

3) that Committee is satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligations 
sought are (a)  necessary to make the development acceptable in planning 
terms, (b) directly related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably 
related in scale and kind to the development. 

 
It is noted that Councillor AJ Matsiko voted against the application and requested his vote 
be recorded.  
 


